

No. 19-1835

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

NEW HAMPSHIRE LOTTERY COMMISSION; NEOPOLLARD
INTERACTIVE LLC; POLLARD BANKNOTE LIMITED,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL; UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE; UNITED STATES,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Hampshire
(No. 19-cv-163-PB, Hon. Paul Barbadoro)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
iDEVELOPMENT AND ECONOMIC ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE**

A. Jeff Ifrah
Andrew J. Silver
IFRAH PLLC
1717 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Suite 650
Washington, D.C. 20006
Tel: 202-524-4140
jeff@ifrahlaw.com
asilver@ifrahlaw.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae iDevelopment
and Economic Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. iDEA MEMBER-ORGANIZATIONS INVESTED SIGNIFICANT SUMS IN RELIANCE ON STATE LAWS PASSED IN THE WAKE OF THE 2011 OPINION	4
II. OTHER FEDERAL GAMING STATUTES, ALONG WITH FAILED LEGISLATIVE EFFORTS TO AMEND THE WIRE ACT, INDICATE THAT THE WIRE ACT IS LIMITED TO SPORTS WAGERING	10
A. The Federal Government’s Historical Approach To Regulating Gambling Has Been To Respect Decisions Made By The States.....	10
B. Other Federal Gaming Statutes Indicate That The Wire Act’s Scope Is Limited To Sports Wagering.....	16
C. Failed Legislative Efforts To Broaden The Wire Act’s Scope Further Demonstrate The Wire Act’s Sports Wagering Limitation	19
III. THE RULE OF LENITY FURTHER BARS THE 2018 OPINION’S INTERPRETATION OF THE WIRE ACT	23
IV. THE CANON OF CONSTITUTIONAL AVOIDANCE DISFAVORS THE DOJ’S NEW READING OF THE WIRE ACT	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 560 U.S. 474 (2010).....	23
<i>City & Cnty. of San Francisco v. Trump</i> , 897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	26
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	19
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	19
<i>Gulfstream Park Racing Ass’n, Inc. v. Tampa Bay Downs, Inc.</i> , 294 F. Supp. 2d 1291 (M.D. Fla. 2003)	15
<i>Gulfstream Park Racing Ass'n, Inc. v. Tampa Bay Downs, Inc.</i> , 399 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Johnson v. Collins Entm’t Co.</i> , 199 F.3d 710 (4th Cir. 1999)	27
<i>Medina v. Rudman</i> , 545 F.2d 244 (1st Cir. 1976).....	27
<i>Murphy v. National Collegiate Athletic Association</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	15, 26, 27
<i>NHLC v. Barr</i> , 386 F. Supp. 3d 132 (D.N.H. 2019)	18
<i>Rosenberg v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 170 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Sauer v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 668 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2012)	27
<i>U.S. v. Bertman</i> , 686 F.2d 772 (9th Cir. 1982)	12

<i>U.S. v. Brissette</i> , 913 F.3d 670 (2019)	19
<i>U.S. v. King</i> , 834 F.2d 109 (6th Cir. 1988)	10, 11, 14, 27
<i>U.S. v. Loucas</i> , 629 F.2d. 989 (4th Cir. 1980)	12
<i>U.S. v. Matya</i> , 541 F.2d 741 (8th Cir. 1976)	14
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union-Employer Pension Fund v. Rubber Assocs., Inc.</i> , 812 F.3d 521 (6th Cir. 2016)	23
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	25
<i>United States v. Hiatt</i> , 527 F.2d 1048 (9th Cir. 1976)	12
<i>United States v. Lillard</i> , 935 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2019)	24
<i>United States v. Lyons</i> , 740 F.3d 702 (1st Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 939 F.3d 612 (4th Cir. 2019)	24
<i>United States v. Universal C. I. T. Credit Corp.</i> , 344 U.S. 218 (1952).....	23
<i>United States v. Yaquinta</i> , 204 F. Supp. 276 (N.D. W. Va. 1962).....	13
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 3001	14
18 U.S.C. § 1301	11
18 U.S.C. § 1302.....	11
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 29, § 4826 (2012).....	5

Gambling Devices Transportation Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1171 <i>et seq.</i>	13
Illegal Gambling Business Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1955.....	<i>passim</i>
Interstate and Foreign Travel or Transportation in Aid of Racketeering Enterprise Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1952.....	11, 12, 13, 15
Interstate Horseracing Act of 1978, 15 U.S.C. § 3001 <i>et seq.</i>	14
Interstate Transportation of Wagering Paraphernalia Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1953.....	<i>passim</i>
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1961 <i>et seq.</i>	12
Wire Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1084.....	<i>passim</i>
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 29.....	3
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., art. I, § 1.....	22
Other Authorities	
107 Cong. Rec. 16,533 (1961).....	17
Andrew St. Laurent, <i>Reconstituting United States v. Lopez: Another Look at Federal Criminal Law</i> , 31 Colum. J.L. & Soc. Probs. 61 (1997)	12
Combating Legal Gambling Reform and Modernization Act, H.R. 3215, 107th Cong. (2001) 2nd Sess.....	21
Computer Gambling Prevention Act of 1996, H.R. 3526, 104th Cong. (1996) 2nd Sess.....	20
Congressional Authority to Adopt Legislation Establishing a National Lottery, 10 Op. O.L.C. 40, 44–45 (1986).....	27
Crime Prevention Act of 1995, S. 1495, 104th Cong. (1996) 1st Sess.	20

DGE Announces December 2019 Total Gaming Revenue Results,
New Jersey Division of Gaming Enforcement7

Gaming Control Board Reports Total Revenue Up 4.5% In Calendar Year 2019,
Pennsylvania Gaming Control Board7

H.R. Rep. 87-967, *reprinted in* 1961 U.S.C.C.A.N.....28

I. Nelson Rose & Martin D. Owens, Jr., *Internet Gaming Law* 116
(2d ed. 2009)12

I. Nelson Rose & Rebecca Bolin, *Game on for Internet Gambling: With Federal
Approval, States Line Up to Place Bets*, 45 Conn. L. Rev. 65311

Internet Gambling Prohibition Act of 1997,
S. 474, 105th Cong. (1997) 1st Sess.....21

Internet Gaming Permit Holders,
New Jersey Division of Gaming Enforcement5

Letter from Gurbir S. Grewal, Att’y Gen. of N.J., & Josh Shapiro, Att’y Gen. of
Pa., to Hon. Matthew G. Whitaker, Acting Att’y Gen., U.S. Dep’t of Justice
(Feb. 5, 2019).....5

Letter from Kevin O’Toole, Executive Director of the Pennsylvania Gaming
Control Board, to All Casino Managers and Counsel (Jan. 18, 2019).....10

Licensed Interactive Gaming Certificateholders and Operators,
Pennsylvania Gaming Control Board5
